

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

18SO.

Published by the Socretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, Febroary 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1880.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Chapter 237.

An Act to repeal chapter two hundred and forty-nine of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, relating to the preservation of Water Fowl in the ponds and streams of the town of Plymouth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Chapter two hundred and forty-nine of the pri- Ch. 249, special laws 1873, revate and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, pealed. entitled "An Act for the preservation of Water Fowl in the ponds and streams in the town of Plymouth," is hereby repealed.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 28, 1880.

Chapter 238.

An Act authorizing the county commissioners of Oxford county to re-assess certain taxes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The county commissioners of the county of Reassessment of Oxford at their next session after the approval of this act, are hereby authorized to re-assess upon the unincorporated townships and tracts of land situated in said county, the several amounts assessed thereon by the commissioners of said county in the year eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, as their proportion of the ordinary county expenses of that year; and the taxes hereby authorized to be re-assessed shall be collected according to the provisions of law, without reference to the month in which they may be assessed.

Taxes hereby authorized to be re-assessed shall To be certified to SECT. 2. be certified to the treasurer of state, in like manner as is now and advertised. provided by law, and by him advertised according to law, within three months from the date of said re-assessment.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

treasurer of state

certain taxes authorized.

Снар. 237

Approved February 28, 1880.